
AMENDED PAGE 
Council, 
December 10, 1969 

"Council has previously approved the purchase of 84 buses 
which are now in the process of being delivered. The financing 
of these buses is being done partly by an interim bank borrowing 
of $1,000,000 approved by Council on October 15th, while the 
balance is to be handled through General Motors Acceptance Cor- 
poration. 

A resolution is required from Council authorizing His Worship 
the Mayor and the City Clerk to sign a contract with G.M.A.C. 
in the amount of $1,630,000 to cover the financing of 46 buses. 
The contract has been reviewed by the Solicitors for the City 
and Halifax Transit Corporation." 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Meagher 

that His Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk be authorized 

to execute Conditional Sale Contracts with General Motors of 

Canada Limited providing for the purchase of forty—six (46) 

buses for total time prices not exceeding $2,473,500.00, in- 

cluding delivered price and finance charges, which contracts are 

proposed to be assigned by General Motors of Canada Limited 

to General Motors Acceptance Corporation of Canada, Limited, 

and to include such terms and provisions as His Worship the 

Mayor and the City Clerk shall deem proper and suitable. 

In reply to a question, the City Manager advised that 

the Transit Corporation Directors have already considered the 

possibility of a change in policy if the Board of Commissioners 

of Public Utilities do not accept the submission of the Cor- 

poration. 

The motion was then put and passed. 
Date for Next Regular Council Meeting — December 29 Suggested 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman MacKeen 
that the next regular Council meeting be held at 8:00 p.m. on 
December 29, 1969. Motion passed- 
Amendment — Administrative Order #8 

MOVED by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman Abbott 

that the following Amendment to Administrative Order No. 8 be 

read and passed a First Time: 
— 1128 -



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of 
Halifax as follows: 

1. Administrative Order No. 8, Respecting Real Property 
of a Character or Nature other Than Residential or Business, 
as approved by City Council on the 30th day of December, 1968, 
is amended, by deleting from Schedule "A" to that Administrative 
Order, the following properties: 

5410-14 Cogswell Street Halifax Labour Temple Assoc. 
2710 Fuller Terrace Trustees for Robert D. Bobbitt et al 
1551 South Park Street Nova Scotia Teachers Union 

Motion passed. 

Resolution — Capital Borrowing 

The following report was submitted from Staff: 

“On April 23, 1869, City Council passed a Capital Borrowing 
Resolution in the amount of $5,500,000 under authority of Section 
208 of the City Charter 1963. This resolution is about to 
expire and a new resolution is required. 

Funding this past year was less than anticipated, but will be 
considerably higher in 1970. Until capital funding is under- 
taken, the City will be required to borrow the necessary funds, 
as authorized under the City Charter. 

City Council is requested to approve a Capital Borrowing Reso- 
lution in the amount of $8,000,000 which must be signed by His 
Worship the Mayo: and the City Clerk, giving the City Treasurer 
and either the City Manager or Chief Accountant authority to 
sign demand notes on behalf of the Corporation of the City of 
Halifax.‘ 

MQVEL by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott that a Borrowing Resolution in the amount of $8,000,000.00 

be approved under the authority of Section 208 of the City 

Charter and that His Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk be 

iuthorized to sign the Resolution on behalf of the City ofr 

Ealifax, 

Alderman Ivany referred to a report from Staff and 

noted thai;some grants from the Provincial Government are in 

arrears and he asked whether the collection facilities could be 

improved. 

— 1129 —



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

The City Manager advised that it is the practice of 

the Provincial Government to spread the payment of grants out 

over the year and not to pay the full amount at once. He 

said that the processing of the claim made by the City for the 

Provincial Government Welfare Grant usually takes some con- 

siderable time, although it is generally submitted promptly by 

the City. 

Alderman Ivany said that the amount of the grants 

received by the City appear to be only about half the total 

amount and he questioned whether something could be done about 

claiming some of the interest from the Provincial Government. 

His Worship the Mayor suggested that a member of 

Staff should obtain the total cost of interest paid by the 

City on the amount of money expended from its own account and 

perhaps then it could be added to the City's total cost and 

a claim he made for a portion of it. 

Alderman Meagher said that the Hospital Insurance 

Commission pay the total amount of a grant to the hospitals 

and then it is adjusted at the end of the year. He suggested 

that the matter be looked into further by the City Manager, 

The City Manager agreed to take the matter into 

consideration. 

The motion was then put and passed. 

QUESTION 

Question Alderman Allen Re: Change of Time for Next Meeting of 
the Committee of the Whole Council 

Alderman Allen asked how an Alderman would go about 

changing the time for the next meeting of the Committee of the 

- 1130 —



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

Whole Council since he understood that an important social 

function was taking place on that day which affected City Hall 

Staff. 

Eis Worship the Mayor said that if Alderman Allen 

wished to make a motion at this time, it would require the 

unanimous approval of Council. 

Council agreed unanimously to accept a motion to 

change the time of the meeting. 

M0vED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman Meagher 

that the meeting of the Committee of the Whole Council scheduled 

for Wednesday, December 1?, 1969, start at 1:00 p.m. instead 

of 2330 Pam: to permit Staff to attend the Annual City Hall 

Christmas Earty at 3:00 p,ma Motion passed. 

NOTECES OF MOTION 

.Notice of Eotion Alderman Abbott Re; Amendments to Administrative 
Order No. 5 

Alderman Abbott gave notice that, at the next regular 

meeting of City Council, he will introduce an Amendment to 

Administrative Order No. 5 Respecting the Remuneration to be 

Paid to the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Aldermen, increasing the 

remuneration paid to the Members of Council, 

Notice of Motion Alderman Allen Reg Aldermanic Representation 
on the Recreation and Playgrounds Commission 

Alderman Allen gave notice that. at the next regular 

meeting of City Council, he will move a motion to amend the 

Aldermanic representation on the Recreation and Playgrounds 

Commission. 

— 1131 —



~~ 

~~
~
~

~ 

~~~ 

Council, 
December 10, 1969 

Notice of Motion Alderman MacKeen Re: Purchase of Sound Meters 
5 Alderman MacKeen gave notice that, at the next regular 

meeting of City Council, he will introduce a motion that the 

City of Halifax provide for in its l9?0 budget such sums of 

money for the purchase of sound meters or other scientific 

devices for the measurement of volume and intensity of sound as 

will enable the City to enforce the provisions of the Motor 

,0 "."eh.iole Act as they relate to such matters as the screeching 

of tires, the racing of motors or engines, and noisy mufflers, 

should the Motor Vehicle Act be amended to provide that offences 

of this type can be ascertained and enforced through the use 

of such meters or other scientific devices, 

§4.I?DED ITE;f§_ 

Boxing Dav 

MJLEL by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman 

Connolly that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee, Boxing Bay, December 26, 1969, be declared a Civic 

fioliday. Motion passeda 

Agreement — Central Redevelopment Area — City of Halifax and 
Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation 

The following report was submitted from Staff to 

which was attached a copy of a proposed agreement between the 

City of Ealifax and Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation: 

“Under the National Eousing Act, Central Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation can make loans of up to two—thirds of the net cost 
to a municipality of its share of redevelopment projectso 

Earlier this year City Council requested that such a loan be 
made in respect of the Central Redevelopment Area. ~~ 

It is recommended that authority be granted to the Mayor and 
City Clerk to execute this agreement on behalf of the City."



-.— —-———— ------ --- ' " '--- r-v-'—--'--_‘_:‘-1' 

Council, 
December 10, 1969 

MDEED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Sullinan that Eis Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk be 

authorized to execute the agreement between the City of Halifax 

and Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation, on behalf of the 

City, respecting the financing of the Central Redevelopment 

Area redevelopment project. Motion passed. 

Wedgewood Eark - Marlborough Park Water System 

The following report was submitted from Staff: 

"As a consequence of annexation, the City became the owner of 
a well—water system serving the adjoining Wedgewood Park and 
Marlborough Park Subdivisions in the Birch Cove area of Rockingham. 
Informal arrangements were made for the Public Service Commission 
to administer and operate the utility on the City's behalf 
until such time as suitable long-term arrangements could be 
formalized. 

From the time when the system was installed until the present, 
the users have not been billed for water despite virtually all 
properties having been metered. The Public Service Commission 
has quite properly attenpted to regularize this situation, has 
installed new meters, has met with the residents and obtained 
signed contracts from all or them, and is in a position to 
start billing on a regular basis. In order to do so, the 
approval of the Enard of Comrissioners of Public Utilities is 
required, The Eublic Service Commission has undertaken to 
ask the Public Utilities Board for approval of interim rates. 
The eublic Utilities Commissioners, however, in an informal 
review of the sitaation with staff of the Public Service Comission 
and the City, advised that the application for approval of 
rates should come from the City. The Commissioners pointed 
out that it is the City's water utility which they are being 
asked to regulate. They are not concerned whether the City 
arranges for the Public Service commission to operate the 
system on its behalf. 

:t is believed that the Fablie utilities Board will consider 
the proposed interim rates to be realistic in the circumstances. 
It is recommended, therefore, that the City apply to the Board 
of Commissioners of rnblic Utilities for approval of an interim 
schedule of charges to users of water supplied by the City 
through the Wedgewood Park — Marlborough Park well-water system 
and that such interim charges be as proposed in a letter of 
December 3, 1369 (with attachments) from the Public Service 
Commission of Halifax to the Board of Commissioners of Public 
Utilities.



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

Staff will be advancing proposals as to the future of the 
Wedgewood - Marlborough water system within the next month." 

In reply to a question, the City Solicitor advised 

that the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities feel that 

the system is still technically owned by the City and asked 

that the City make the application to the Board instead of 

the Public Service Commission. He said that the City's appli- 

cation will be made on exactly the same basis as that of the 

Commission. 

After a short discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman 

Hogan, seconded by Alderman Ivany, that the matter be referred 

to the Committee of the Whole meeting to be held on December 

17, 1969 to permit members of Council time to study the report. 

Motion passed. 

Snow Clearance 

Alderman Hogan said that before annexation was 

consummated he went to some trouble to ascertain whether or not 

the residents of the area to be annexed were going to receive 

adequate snow clearance and salting. He said that he was 

advised that the City's Works Department were going to do as 

good a job as the Department of Highways or even better. He 

reported that many phone calls had been received after the first 

snowfall in November that persons were unable to drive up the 

hills in Ward 10. On the occasion of the second light snowfall, 

he said the same situation arose. He telephoned the Works 

Department on the first occasion and was informed that since the 

snow had not been forecast, many of the drivers had gone hunting. 

On the second occasion, he said that he was informed that the 

— 1134 —



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

snow clearing programme was being carried out by last year's 

equipment and that the new equipment had not arrived. He 

stated that the reputation of the City of Halifax can stand or 

fall on the snow clearance question and it is very important 

that the programme should be adequate. It was then MOVED by 

Alderman Hogan, seconded by Alderman Connolly that the Department 

of Highways be asked to assist with the snow clearance programme 

until the City's new equipment arrives in the City. 

His Worship the Mayor said that this matter is indeed 

an important one and he felt that the Works Department should 

report on the whereabouts of the new equipment, especially in 

the light of a Staff Report received some weeks ago which in- 

formed Council that everything was in readiness for the snow 

clearance programme to proceed. 

The City Manager advised that he understood the steel 

strike had held up delivery of the trucks and he asked the 

Acting Director of Works to report to Council. 

The Acting Director of Works addressed Council and 

agreed with the remarks of Alderman Hogan in connection with 

the first snow storm in November which was unpredicted. He 

said that the Works Department has been using the same equip- 

ment as it did last year with the addition of two one—way plows 

with wings. He reported on the delays which have taken place 

with respect to the delivery of the new equipment and said that 

he understands that eight trucks are now ready with bodies and 

that one will be shipped on Monday with one a day to followo 

He advised that the plows will not be delivered until December 27, 

— 1135 -



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

because the steel strike has held the work up. 
Alderman Leslanc referred again to the Staff Report 

which indicated that all is in readiness for the snow clearance 

programme and he considered that the present facts raise very 
serious questions with respect to liaison and co—ordination 

and the follow up of the orders. He asked the Works Department 

to check for any penalty clauses in the contracts. He reported 

on some calls he had received after the recent light snow falls 

complaining of inadequate plowing and salting. 

Alderman Allen said that he is most distressed at 

the facts now placed before Council and that he too had received 

many calls from persons who could not drive up the hills in 

his Wardo He suggested that the City should hire some outside 

people to assist in the plowing and salting if the Department 

of Highways is not able to do the job. 

Alderman fivany said that he had received several calls 

on snow clearance and he asked the City Manager to check the 

night line to City Field, since he had attempted to call re- 

peatedly but received no answer. He felt that the City should 

have two or three different types of programmes for snow 

clearance and salting, depending upon the amount of the snowfall. 

In reply to a question, the City Manager advised that 

the report submitted to Council relating to the readiness of 

the Works Department to deal with any snowfall was based on 

information he had received and he agreed that it looks as though 

there had been an assumption made that the suppliers were going 

to meet their delivery dates. 

— 1136 —



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

His Worship the Mayor asked the City Manager to 

update his report and to make some explanation as to why it 

was wrong. 

In reply to a question, the Acting Director of Works 

said that in talking with the Deputy Minister of Highways he 

has been informed that it would not be acceptable to the Province 

fer them.to do any more salting or snow clearing for the City. 

He said that their equipment has been distributed elsewhere in 

the Province. 

Alderman Allen advised that much of the salting in 

his district in other years was done by an outside truck and 

he suggested that the driver knew the district and the urgent 

places and it might be possible for him to continue. He was 

of the opinion that the Department of Highways would be con- 

siderate cf the City’s problems and assist in whatever way they 

could until the new equipment arrives. 

After further discussion, Alderman Hogan, with the 

approval cf his seconder, agreed to amend his motion to read 

as follows; 

“T:AT the City Council request the City Manager 
to see that there is adequate snow removal and 
salting as guaranteed in Council policy whether 
by securing it through the Department of Highways 
or in other ways." 

Motion passed. 

Fairey_Ganada Limited 

Alderman LeBlanc referred to the recent announcement 

by Fairey Canada Ltd. of the closing of their establishment at 

Eastern Eassage and he said that it is a matter of extreme im- 

portance to every resident of this area. The magnitude of the 

_ 1137 -



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

economic and social impact is awesome and the effect of such 

a closing is a most serious blow which must be resisted by 

every available means of every elected official in this area. 

It was then MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by 

Alderman Allen that the City Council of Halifax join with the 

Mayor and Council of the City of Dartmouth to exert all possible 

means whereby action to delay the closing of the Fairey Canada 

Ltd. establishment at Eastern Passage or alternatively obtain 

a comparable replacement either through Federal or Provincial 

grant sponsorship and, in this connection, the Mayor be re- 

quested to Contact Mayor Thornhill of Dartmouth at once, to 

offer City Council's full and energetic co—operation in this 

most serious of matters. 

Alderman Allen felt that in the context of the motion 

Council should consider the entire defence establishment and 

any possible cut—back since it would seriously affect the Cities 

of Dartmouth and Halifax. 

Alderman Ivany questioned what Council can do about 

the matter other than express its concern in this way. He 

was concerned about the skilled workmen who will be leaving the 

area. 

His Worship the Mayor considered the motion a good one. 

Alderman McGuire asked whether or not it was the in- 

tention of the Federal Government, where cut—backs in the defence 

programme was going to effect a region, to offer some compen- 

sating activity through Manpower which would take place simul- 

taneously to these things. He asked whether such a policy would 

apply to Fairey Canada Ltd.



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

His Worship the Mayor said that Manpower has been pre- 

pared to pay moving costs for people who go elsewhere to get 

jobs. He also said that the Department of Regional Economic 

Expansion is doing what it can to attract major industry and 

is negotiating for possible acquisition of the Fairey operation 

at the present time. 

The motion was then put and passed unanimously. 

b Monetary Reimbursement — Murray G. Warrington 

Alderman Connolly advised that he and Alderman MacKeen 

had met with the City Manager to discuss the above matter. He 

said that he was shown the details of the Sampson case and he 

agreed that there was a difference between the two cases but 

that since listening to the Staff and the City Manager, he had 

further information that the information received was not 

exactly correct and that the person moved on October 25 and not 

November 5. He said that Mr. Warrington has been before 

Council on a number of occasions and has had talks with the 

City Manager and other Staff and that there has been a lot of 

staff time wasted. He felt that the City should finalize the 

- matter and pay Mr. Warrington's claim, 

It was MOVED by.Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman 

MacKeen that the City accept responsibility and pay the claim 

of $250.00 to Mr. Warringtone 

Alderman MacKeen in seconding the motion said that 

there is a certain amount of principle involved and he definitely 

considered that the claim of Mr. Warrington should be paid. 

In reply to a question, the City Manager advised that 

the policy of Council was not disregarded because, in the case 

- 1139 —



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

quoted, the building was not in good enough condition for a 

tenant to move in. He said that it is the landlorduresponsi— 

bility to make sure a building is in a reasonably good condition 

before the tenant moves in, and in this case, the tenant was 

willing to do a lot of the work himself. He said that Council 

policy does not allow a payment of this kind to be made and he 

would recommend against it. 

The City Solicitor advised that there is no legal 

liability on the part of the City to make the payment and it 

would need to be an ex gratia payment and would therefore re- 

quire legislation for such authority. 

It was pointed out that if this payment is made, it 

might happen that all other tenants in City-owned buildings 

or Partnership owned properties, even public housing tenants 

would submit similar claims for work done. 

Alderman MacKeen said that he considers there are 

extenuating circumstances in this case and that there seems to 

have been some confusion between the two parties concerned. 

The City Manager said that there has been no real 

misunderstanding and that this whole matter was reviewed in 

Council some twelve to fifteen months ago. 

Alderman LeBlanc said that he would support the 

motion if the payment could be made without jeopardizing the 

City's legal position. 

His Worship the Mayor said that the motion would have 

to be reworded for the City to seek legislation. 

Alderman Connolly asked if it would be possible for 

the City to permit Mr. Warrington to pay a reduced rent for a 

— 1140 —



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

period of time until the claim is paid. 

I 

The City Solicitor said that Council could proceed 

in this manner, but it would be necessary for his lease with 

the City to be cancelled and a new lease entered into. He 

considered that this is an administrative matter. 

His Worship the Mayor agreed that it is not Council's 

function to set rents. 

‘D 
The City Solicitor said that when one tries to cir- 

cumvent the law, other problems are created. 

Alderman Ivany suggested that the City Manager be 

left to discuss the matter with the Real Estate Department and 

make a decision as to which is the best method of paying the 

claim. 

The City Manager said that he cannot do anything that 

Council cannot do from a legal point of view. 

Alderman Meagher said that he would support the 

motion but if Council cannot circumvent the law, he suggested 

that Alderman Connolly change his motion to seek legislation 

to pay Mr. Warrington. He considered that the matter should 

be cleared up and finished. 

Alderman Connolly, with the approval of his seconder, 

agreed to amend his motion to read: 

"THAT the City seek legislation to authorize 
the payment of $250.00 to Mr. Murray G. a 

Warrington in settlement of his claim.“ 

Alderman Abbott felt that the best method of paying 

Mr. Warrington would be to terminate his lease and enter into 

another one for a reduced rental for a period of time.



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

It was generally agreed that landlords do not usually 

pay tenants for their labour when painting their houses or 

p apartments. 

y 
In reply to a question, the City Manager said that it 

is not necessary for him to make a recommendation on this matter 
since it is to seek legislation. 

After further discussion, the motion was put and passed, 

w’ 
seven voting for the same and three against it as follows: 

For: Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, Connolly, Ivany, 
LeB1anc, Meagher and Sullivan 7 

Against: Aldermen Hogan, McGuire and Allen 3 

10:45 p.m. Council adjourned. 

HEADLINES 

Minutes 1094 
Approval of Order of Business 1094 
Sidewalks - Wards 7, 8, 9 and 10 - Approval of Capital 

Works 1095 
Proposed Legislation to Reduce Noise in the City of 
Halifax 1095

; 

Public Hearing — Alteration to Subdivision - Alton Drive, 
Armdale 1096 

Petition - Re: Transit Service — Glebe Street & Kencrest ' 

I 

Avenue 1098 
I Petition — Re: Apartment Building — Young Avenue & Ogilvie 

Street 1099 
“’ Supplementary Appropriation - 316C — $351,000.00 1107 

Street Maintenance Agreement No. 11 - Department of 
Highways and the City of Halifax 1107 

Possible Acquisition — 2145 Barrington Street — Pilkington 
Brothers Canada Ltd. 1108 

Settlement of Action - Wade vs The City of Halifax 1108 
Agreements — Underground Sewer Pipe Crossings 1108 
Renewal of Air Raid Siren Agreements 5, 10, ll, 16, 26 & 27 1108 
Issuance - Lord's Day Permit — by City Clerk 1109 
Minor Adjustments — Halifax Housing Authority 1968 Budget 1109 
Projected 1970 Operating Statement - Halifax Transit 

Corporation 1110 
Tenders for Supplies - Works Department 1111 
Air Pollution Study — Atlantic Industrial Research Institute 1114 
Revision - Parking Rates - Grafton Street Lot 1115 
Financing — Neighbourhood Centre - November & December 1969 1117 
Ordinance Number 138 Respecting "Tax Certificates" — 

Second Reading 1118



Council, 
December 10, 1969 

HEADLINES (continued) 

Amendment - Ordinance Number 104 Respecting the Com- 
position and Meetings of Council - Second Reading 

Legislation to Protect Lake and Ocean Frontages 
Rezoning from R-2 Residential to R-3 Residential - 5676 

Duffus Street 
Extension to a Non-conforming Use and an Extension of Time - 

2094 Bauer Street 
Design Work and Approach Roads - North West Arm Bridge 
Housing Development Corporation 
Motion Alderman McGuire Re: Amendments to Section 2 of 

Ordinance #128, Respecting "Exemption from Real Property 
Tax on Property Used for Certain Purposes" — First Reading 

Motion Alderman McGuire Re: Introduction of Ordinance #123 
Respecting "The Establishment of a Halifax Landmarks 
Commission" - First Reading 

Motion Alderman Ivany Re: Introduction of Ordinance No. 141 
Respecting "Parking Garages" - First Reading 

Motion Alderman Sullivan Re: Repeal of Ordinance #108, 
Respecting "The City Prison" — First Reading 

Accounts Over $5,000 
Report - Aldermanic Stipend Committee 
Resignation - Alderman Meagher - From Recreation Commission 
Appointment - Alderman MacKeen - To Recreation Commission 
Conditional Sales Contract Re: Halifax Transit Corporation 
vehicles 

Date for Next Regular Council Meeting — December 29 
Suggested 

Amendment - Administrative Order #8 
Resolution - Capital Borrowing 
Question Alderman Allen Re: Change of Time for Next Meeting 

of the Committee of the Whole Council 
Notice of Motion Alderman Abbott Re: Amendments to 
Administrative Order No. 5 

Notice of Motion Alderman Allen Re: Aldermanic Repres- 
entation on the Recreation & Playgrounds Commission 

Notice of Motion Alderman MacKeen Re: Purchase of Sound 
Meters 

Boxing Day 
Agreement — Central Redevelopment Area - City of Halifax 

and Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
Wedgewood Park — Marlborough Park Water System 
Snow Clearance 
Fairey Canada Limited 
Monetary Reimbursement - Murray L. Warrington 

ALLAN O'BRIEN 
MAYOR.AND CHAIRMAN 

R. H. STODDARD 
CITY CLERK 

1118 
1118 

1119 

1119 
1120 
1121 

1122 

1122 

1123 

1126 
1126 
1126 
1127 
1127 

1127 

1128 
1128 
1129 

1130 

1131 

1131 

1132 
1132 

1132 
1133 
1134 
1137 
1139



~ 
(K 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 
M I N U T E S 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N.S. 
December 17, 1969 
4:00 P.M. 

A Special meeting of City Council was held on 

the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order, the 

members of Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined 

in reciting the Lord's Prayer. 

Present were: His Worship the Mayor, Chairman: 

and Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, Hogan, Ivany, McGuire, Allen, and 

Sullivan. 

Also present: City Manager, City Solicitor, 

City Clerk, and other staff members. 

The City Clerk advised that the meeting was 

being called to discuss the following item: 

1. Demolition — l8?3 Hollis Street 

Council agreed to add the following item: 

2. Collective Bargaining — Halifax Firefighters 

DEMOLITION - l8?3 HOLLIS STREET 

At the December 3rd meeting of City Council 

the following resolution was passed: 

"THAT action be taken in accordance with Item A of the 
report of George Brandys dated November 28, 1969 to make 
the building at 1873 Hollis Street safe and allow a period 
of two weeks for a definite proposal. 

THAT a caveat be filed with the Registrar of Deeds stating: 
1. That the matter of demolition has been before Council 

and a decision is pending and whatever decision the 
Council would take would depend on the plans of the 
owner or of the future purchaser; 

2. That if no action has been taken physically on 
restoration of the building within a month, it would 
be the intention of Council to grant the order for 
demolition,“ 

1144



Special Council, 
December 17, 1969 

Mr. Peter Spencer spoke on behalf of Centennial 

Properties Limited, and advised that it had been decided by 

the owners of the property to demolish the building. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Macxeen, that the building located at 1873 Hollis Street be 

demolished within thirty days. Motion passed with Alderman 

Ivany voting against. 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING - HALIFAX FIREFIGHTERS 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman 

Sullivan that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee, approval be given to the following collective 

bargaining agreement between Local 268 and the City of Halifax 

which provides basic terms as follows: 

(a) A two year contract 

{b) First Class Firefighter: 

1970 — $6,667.20 
1971 - $7,266.00 

with related adjustments in accordance with 
established policy to other ranks in the 
bargaining unit. 

(c) Some minor adjustments in fringe benefits 
relating to no—cost and low—cost items. 

(d) The settlement represents an increase of 26¢ 
per hour in 1970 and 24¢ per hour in 1971. 

Motion passed. 

4:05 p.m. Meeting adjourned. 

HEADLINES 

Demolition — 1873 Hollis Street 1143 
Collective Bargaining — Halifax Firefighters 1144 

ALLAN O'BRIEN 
MAYOR AND CHIRMAN 

R. H. STODDARD 
CITY CLERK



11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

ORDER OF BUS1NESS 

CITY COUNCIL 

DECEMBER 29, 1969 

8:00 p.m. 
Lord's Prayer 
Roll Call 
Minutes: December 10 and 17, 1969 
Approval of Order of Business, Additions & Deletions 
Deferred Item: 
(a) Sidewalks — Wards 7, 8, 9 and 10 — Approval of Capital Works 
Motions of Reconsideration: NONE 

Motions of Rescissiong NONE 

Public Hearings & Hearings; NONE 

Petitions & Belegationss 

Report — Finance & Executive Committee: 
(a) Bank Borrowing Resolution — $l1,000,000.00 
(b) Capital Borrowing Resolutions — $12,000 for Sidewalks and 

$171,500 for Paving 
(C) Supplementary Appropriation — 316C — $14,000 - Recreation 

Department 
(d) Interim Funds for Regional Planning Commission — $3,900 
(e) Supplementary Appropriation — 316C — $100,000 — Forum 

Commission 
(f) Lease - City of Halifax to Harris & Roome Ltd. 
(g) Maintenance Tenders 19?0 — City—owned Rental Properties 

Report — Committee on Works: 
(a) Granting of Easement to the City of Halifax by George 

Kapsales and Mando Kapsales 
(b) Refuse and Garbage Collection 1970 
(c) Wedgewood Park — Marlborough Park Water system 

Report - Safety Committee: NONE 

Report — Public Health & Welfare Committee: NONE 

Report — Committee of the Whole Council, Boards & Commissions: 
(a) Repeal of Ordinance No. 128 Respecting Exemption from Real 

Property Tax on Property Used for Certain Purposes — 
SECOND READING 

(b) Ordinance No. 123 — Respecting the Establishment of a Halifax 
Landmarks Commission — SECOND READING 

(c) Repeal of Ordinance No. 108 — Respecting "The City Prison" 
SECOND READING



15. Report — Town Planning Boards
‘ (a) Rezoning R-2 to R-3 Civic No. 6287-6311 Liverpool Street 

(b) Rezoning from R-2 Residential to R-4 Residential — civic 
No. 12 Aldergrove Drive 

(c) Extension to a Non—conforming Use - Civic No. 2828 
Connolly Street 

(d) Extension to a Non—conforming Building and Modification 
of Front Eard Requirement — 12 Woodberry Drive 

(e) Construction of a New Apartment Complex _ Lot H_2 
Dunbrack Street — Building Permit 

16. Motions: 
(a) Motion Alderman Abbott Re: Amendments to Administrative 

Order No. 5 — First Reading 
(b) Motion Alderman Allen Re: Aldermanic Representation on the 

Recreation & Playgrounds Commission 
(c) Motion Alderman MacKeen Re: Purchase of Sound Meters 

17. Miscellaneous Business: 
(a) Accounts Over $5,0C0.00 
(b) Amendments to.Administrative Order No. 8 Respecting Real 

Property of a Character or Nature other than Residential 
or Business — SECON: READING 

(c) Applications for Tag Days, etc. 
(d) Agreement with County of Halifax Re: Annexation 
(e) Advance erant - Atlantic Child Guidance 
{f} Ealifax Transit — Eurohase of Land, Buildings and Coaches 

from NOTE Scotia Light and Power Co. Ltd. 
{o\ Pound Agreenent wit? S.P.C,A. ..'a 

18. QUESTEONS 

19. Notices of Efltlcflj 

20. Added Etems:



CITY COUNCIL 
M I N U T E 5 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N.S. 
December 29, l969 
8:00 P.M. 

A meetin of City Council was held on the 

abcve dateo 

after the meeting we§_called to order, the 

members of Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined in 

reciting the Lord's Preyero 

Present: His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; and 

Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, Connolly, Hogan, LeBlanc, McGuire, 

Meagher, Allen} and Sullivana 

Also present: City Manager, City Solicitor, 

City Glerkg and other staff memberso 

MINUTES 

Minutes of Council meetings of December 10 and 

17, 1969 were approved on motion of Alderman LeBlanc, seconded 

by Alderman Sullivare 
ct:-1"=:";r ox»? HA:.:FAx m 

Eis Worship the Mayor advised that at the request 

of ab; Aldermex, the City cf Halifax would be holding a Levee 

on Fer Tear“s Day, January 1, 1970, in the Council Chamber at 

fiity fi“ll, from 10230 a.mD to 11:30 asm., to which all citizens

D f the iity were invited, 

APPROTA1 OF ORDER OF BUSINESS, ADDITIONS & DELETECNS 

The City Clerk requested the addition of the 

following items:



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

20 (3. — Staff Report Re: Financial Problems - Shortage of Money. 
20 (b) — Tenders for Refuse — Packer Body. 

20 {c} — Collective Bargaining Police Department. 

20 (d) u Appointment a Director of Planning. 

20 {e} m Letter A.G.Brown, Ship Harbour National Park 

3 {b} a Possible Acquisition » 3297 Prescott Street 

Alderman Sullivan requested the addition of: 

20 if) u Report of Nova Scotia Board of Insurance Underwriters. 

Alderman Allen requested the addition of: 

20 fg} M Northuwest Arm Bridge. 
EDVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

t_-;van that the agenda, as amended, be apprcved. 
DEFERRED :TEM_s 

_s;;-swzairs ;_'i;¢AR3s ‘F’, 8, 9, “am. ‘.0 3 ”’“‘App ,:.‘v3.-.:. __'_3§__f___‘§:__13_I_.‘_.-.‘._‘-.T3t..I,-_ wears 

Several reports had been submitted to Council 

regarding eepLtal~rorks in the raw Wards of the City, but the 
u -2 to a fiemxittee of four members of Corsets E. 

.l.=. matter was referre 

?hL2h discussed the questioh at great len th at a special 

meeting of the Committee of the Who_e on October l4th. Relatiae 

to sidewalks, the ottzame of the October 14th meetirg was as 

fellas: an 

“EHAT the citv adopt a sidewalk program for 1362 3:5 iifu 
based or an ak;:ter's eherge equivalent to " .‘ 
estimated standard cost and that the program he vi

~ 

Lave; that aha :;tg'Maneger wouli recommend 
the §it§'5 Capital Budget and on a prieriif 
recommended by city staff.“ 

Action or -he arc'e re‘ mre:iatL3:‘wes deferred Hr r‘—t tit" for 

gnrsideratiyn of tee imposition of an area rate to assist in 

sidewalk program, but after discussion, Conrail 

atandcned for tie time being the area rate suggestion. 

— 1147 — 

Motion passed.



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

A farther staff report was submitted at this time, 

whiih concluded as follows: 

"While mindful of the policy difficulties involved in 
considering tie matter of capital works in the new Wards, 
staff have no Lew information to offer at this time. A 
staff committee is new examining all aspects of “local 
imprevereits” incl ding principles, legislation, accounting, 
cost sharing, iii so on. The committee is expected to 
complete its study by March Elst, 1970. It is hoped that 
this report will he of help to members of Council in 
aifiernixg polio; on local improvements before the 1970 
ewnstrectio: season teginso With respect to any works 
to which the City has committed itself in the new Wards, 
it is felt that be present scale of abutters' charges 
should he ftllwwed, particularly in the lightcfi'the City's " 

' ‘“ position. {?he rates per front foot are 
ks ='$3.2S; curb and gutter « $2.70: 

r, asphalt paving $4.00)." 

~~ 
~~ 

M£?£; E3 Aldermen Abbott, seconded by.A1derman 

Er scale of ahutters' charges in 

'er.s T \ 3 azi _ A8 .oilowed: Si ~ ~ J.'e: ' W i , 8, ‘ *0 V f "‘ dewalks $“ A" Curb and 

Gutter H $k.?03 Sofiiiig = $l.CC; Asphalt pavifl “ $4.00a 

EL; AfiQEISI?:3E_= 329? PRESCQ$T STREET 

A start report was submitted concerning the 

“see cf age afiqwe gated property, with the recommendation 

~E:1':.-—;~'- _-it "Ere 1 €;:; .~:r:. .‘.i..arr_’::. :ia:'--.r-sry whose property in 

}f:i=T{:L: was tfiqeitlf zeeied by tfie fialifaxmflart oath Bridge 

-wttissi h in erzer that Tfflwtffiitiflh of the approaches to the 

=o"“:_;_ Ma~~?_ F: ‘as "o;_: prrceri. 

Aiiertar Ledlfifld snii be ielt the pride being 

3-“ iv: tKe tr ;ert"'was a vet? good the, ahd MOGED, seconded 

if Alietzen Abrvtt, that the City purchase the property at 3297 

Press tt Street from the Helifasniertmouth Bridge Commission for 

g}; s;m.of $;?,TGC trier provision of Section 404 of the City 

— 1148 —



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

A formal Resolution that funds in the amount of 

$13,000 for the purchase of 3297 Prescott Street be withdrawn 
from the Sale of Land Aemount, was submitted. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Allen, that the formal Resolution, as submitted, be approved, 
ii,’ nd in the event that the Minister of Municipal Affairs fails 

to approve the resolution, the amount of $13,000 be included 

in the ‘ETC Current Estimates for the purpose at hand. Motion 

REPORT w §ZN?NCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Council considered the Report of the Finance and 

Executive Committee from its meeting of December 17, l969,with 

fwS@fi“i to the follewing matters: 

Baég Borrewing Resolgtien e $ll,0G0,000.00: 

MQ?EB by Aldermen Lefilanc, seconded by Alderman 

McGuire that, as reeemmended by the Finance and Executive
! 

fiemmittee, approval be given to a Bank Borrowing Resolution 

airing the City Treasurer and either the City Manager or Chief 
-x .er1onntant, authority to sign denend notes on behalf of the 

fiorporatien of the City ee Eelifex in the amount of $11,000,000 

fer current ameount expenditures, to take effect from January 2, 

T; and that His Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk be Ki.‘

5 
9: 
.!.. 

amt:-.~.c-::3.2;e-5 to sign the same. Motion passed- 

fiapital Borrowing Resolutions “ $12,000 for Sidewalks and $171,500 
for Paving: 

mete: ly alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Hogan that as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee, ‘-“I 

in Efiflmgflaflfie with resclutions passed by Council on October 15th 
- 1149 —



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

and October 29th, 1969 approving sidewalk installation on 

, 
Downs Ave. and the paving of portions of Alma Crescent, Ardwell 

Avenue, Dutch Village Road, Glenforest Drive, Hazelholme Drive, 

Titus Avenue and Willett Street, approval be given to two 

capital borrowing resolutions in the amounts of $12,000 for 

sidewalks and $171,500 for paving. Motion passed. 

Formal resolutions giving effect to the foregoing 

motion of Council, were submitted. 

H MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Hogan, that the formal Resolutions, as submitted, be approved. 

Motion passed. 

Supplementary Appropriation - 316C - $14,000 — Recreation 
Department: 

MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded by 

Alderman Sullivan that, as recommended by the Finande and Executive 

sommittee, approval be given to an addition to the Recreation 

Department Budget of $14,000 under Section 316C of the City 

Charter. Motion passed. 

Interim Funds for Regional Planning Commission = $3.900 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman 

Manxeen that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

fiomittee, an amount of $3,900 be approved for the Regional 

Planning Commission for interim financing to carry on until 

zinelization of their budget and those of the partners in the 

flommission, which amount will be charged to the 1970 Budget. 

Motion passed. 

Supplementary Appropriation = 316C — $100,000 — Forum Commission 

MOVED by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by 

Alderman Iaalanc that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 
- 1150 —



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

Comittee, Council approve an overexpenditure in the Halifax 
Forum Budget in the amount of $100,000 under authority of 

' Section 316C of the City Charter, 1963. Motion passed with 

Aldermen MacKeen, Hogan, and Connolly against. 

Lease — City of Halifax with Harris & Roome Ltd. 

MOVED by Alderman Hogan, seconded by-Alderman 

McGuire that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee, the City of Halifax enter into a leasing agreement 

ffly) with Harris and Roome Limited, for a parcel of City-owned 

land 93'4" x 20' situated as follows: running from Percy 

A 
Street to the property of Canadian National Railways, a 

distance of 93'4" and abuttin their Percy Street property on the 

south side, subject to the following main terms and conditions: 

1. The term of lease to be three years, with an option to 
renew on the same terms with the exception of rents 
which will be revi wed at the time and escalated if 
circumstances so warran.. 

2. Annual rental to be $300, payable on January 1, of each 
year in advance. 

I 3. Property taxes are to be paid by the Lessee. 

42 Maintenance of land and civic improvements to be the 

M D 
responsibility of the Lessee. 

5. Subject to the City of Halifax maintaining a right=ofaway 
over said property, and if it becomes necessary for the 
City to repair or install sewer lines or water lines, under 
this property, then the City will not be liable for any 
inconvenience or loss of business to the Lessee through 
such action. 

6. Subject to the granting of an incidental rightuofaway to 
G.W. Mills Limited, free of charge over this property. 

7. Specific use of the property as defined is that it be 
used by Harris and Rooms Limited as an unloading facility 
and that G.W. Mills Limited have incidental rightwofaway 
over it, and in no instance is it to be used as permanent 
parking, storage area, have any obstructions of any kind 
erected on it, or be permanently obstructed in any way at 
any time. 

Motion passed. 
- 1151 —



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

Maintenance Tenders 1970 u Cityrowned Rental Prgperties 

4 The recommendation of the Finance and Executive 

Committee read as follows: 

“THET City council approve the continuation of the policy 
for maintenance of the eighty housing units by tender, 
and approve the following contractors: 

Electrical - James J. Mahar & Company - 615 Herring Cove 
Road 
(A) Skilled labor including overhead and trans- 

portation per Hour ....................... $5.50 
. (B) Unskilled Labor including overhead and 
‘:) 

transportation per hour .................. $3.50 
(TOTAL A & 3) Skilled Man and Helper .......... $9.00 

Materials Wholesale Plus or Minus ......... +8% 
Overtime per Hour ........................ $8.25 

Plumbing and Heating — Apollo Plumbing and Heating (Jointly) 
1661 Argyle Street 

(A} Skilled Labor including Overhead and trans- . 

portatien Per Hour ........................ $5.50 
(3) Uhskilled Labor including overhead and 

transportation Per Hour ................... $2.75 
(Toma; A & B}Ski1led Man and Helper ............ $8.25 

Materials Whe_esale Plus or Minus ......... +15% 
Overtime per Hour ............................. $7.50 

uF.W. McNa11y (Jointly) 
2394 Agricola Street 

_ 
(A3 Skilled Labor including Overhead and Trans— $5.60 

W portatien Per Hour ....................... 
(B) Unskilled Labor Including Overhead and 

Transportation Per Hour ................... 3.00 
| 

(TOTAL.A & B)Skilled Man and Helper ............ $8.60 
r '. Materials Wholesale Plus or Minus ............. +l5% 
if), Overtime Per'Heur .............................. $8.40 

Car entrw w H.G. Erany and Son, 30?0 George Dauphinee Ave. 
, 

Halifax, N.S. 

(A) Skilled Labor including Overhead and Transu $4.50 
POrtatiC'.??L' Per Hour ooooaaooaaoo-no-aaacoooao 

: (B) Unskilled Labor including overhead and 
transportation per Hour .................. $3o20 

(TOTAL A & B) Skilled Man and Helper ........... $7.70 
Materials Wholesale Plus or Minus ......... +15% 

I Overtime per Hour ........................ $5-75 

011 Burners — A, Gough, 2420 Westmount Street 

(A) -Skilled Labor including Overhead and transpor- 
tation per Hour .......................... $4.75 

(3) Unskilled labor including overhead and trans- 
-portation per hour ........................ $2.50 

— 1152 u



Council, 
December 29, 1969 

Oil Burners {fio:t'd) 
(TOTAL A & 3) Skilled Men azd Helper ....... $7.25 
Materials .Wh0lesale Plus or Minus ........ +27% 
Overtime per Hear ......................... $7.00 

MO?E3 by Elderman MasKeen, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott, that Mr. R.A. Kanigsberg. Q.C., be permitted to 

address Council on behalf of W.S. Redmoed, who had tendered 

for the Plumbing and Heating contract. Motion passed. 

Mr. Kanigsberg said that Mr. Redmond had been 

serving the City for the past three years, with the result that 

he had in that time given up his own Qusiness in order to devote 

Mrs Kanegsberg said he did not ft‘ is full time to fiity work. 

feel the staff report gave the correct impressive, because 

although Mr. Redmond had the lswest tender under “A” Skilled 

;eber, he was higher under “3” thskilled labor, whidh brought 

the total of “R” and “E” to slightly more in Mr. Redmond's case 
x‘. 

then the two resemmendatians of staffa But tiis, he added, was 

unfiair, since the feet was that Mr. Redmond did not use an 

Assistamt, but worked sleae. There had been, he said, a couple 
.'

? Jf mssesimrs when Mr. Redmond had employed an assistant, but this i 

had bees done at the“reqeest of Sity staff who wanted to find 

emplcgment for men reeen-ly out of priseh. Furthermore, he 

stated, if‘9ne added "A", ”B“_ and Overtifie Per Hour, Er, ‘ 

Rednond’s tender case out the lowest. 

Mr. Kanigsberg said that the sense of tech of 

the trouble*was due to a strain in the relatioeship between 

Mr. Redmond and Mr. Langwaid of the Real Estate Department 

which tad developed over the E5335 and had re5ulted in 

Mr. Redmond not receiving prompt payment of his accounts. 

He also said that these invoices were being held up for payment 

— 1153 —



€752".-‘ 

Council, 
December 29, 1969 

by someone on City staff who, in his opinion, was not even 

qualified to judge them. 

Mr. Redmond spoke next and cited several 

examples of what he felt was a lack of cooperation on the part 

of Mr. Langmaié. Furthermore, he said, the work appeared to 

have been divided into major and minor jobs, with him getting 
the minor jobs and the competition getting more work. 

Alderman LeB1eno askefi if the City Manager 

‘would comment on whether, in fact, the City was violating its 

contract with .r. Reomond. 

The City Manager replied that there were 

ties when Mr. Redmonfi was not available or was unable to 
hanele aiditional work, since he worked alone, an& that the 

contrast allowed ie such instances for the City to seek other 

help. He seifi it was his opinion the staff recommendation 

in this matter was correct, but that the matter was a complex 

one and all the factors involved could not be set out in a 

report. He suggested that possibly Council members might want 

more on the matter before making a decision. to hear 
“‘i like to hear ~.-.‘..Lx -1&ermen Meagher said he we 

lie, tcoether with a breakdown on how much money was 

tldermen AS the competition. 

City Manager, 

were complete. 

MJVED by Alderman 

Aldermen Meagher, that the matter of approval of contracts 

for Flumking ano Heating work on City—owned rental properties 
be referred back to the next meeting of the Committee of the 

— 1154 —



__j-_-I 

\.H_____/' 

Council, 
December 29, 1969 

Whole for a further report from staff, and that Mr. Redmond 

be advised of the meeting in order that he could attend. 

Motion passed. 

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman 

MacKeen, that Council approve the continuation of the policy 

for maintenance of the eighty housing units by tender, and 

approve the contractors for (1) Electrical, (2) Carpentry, and 

(3) Oil Burner work as follows: 

Electrical - James J. Mahar & Company - 615 Herring cove Road 

(A) Skilled Labor Including Overhead and 
Transportation per Hour ..... . . . . . . . . .... $5.50 

{B} Unskilled Labor Including Overhead and 
Transportation per Hour . . , . D . . . . , . . . . . .. $3.50 

{TGTAL A e 3) Skilled Man and Helper ,,....,..S.. $9.00 
Materials Wholesale Plus or Minus ....;.. +B% 
Overtime per Hour ..,......, . . , . . . . . . .... $8.25 

Carpentry - H. G, lvany and Son = 3070 George Dauphinee Avenue 

(A) Skilled Labor Including Overhead and 
rransportation per Hour ..¢g....¢,.,.... $4.50 

{3} Enskilled Labor Including Overhead and 
Transportation per Hour ,....... . . . . . . .. $3.20 

{TCTAL A & 3} Skilled Man and Helper O 9 . . . , . . . D .. $7.70 
Materials Wholesale Plus or Minus ...... +15% 
Overtime per Hour 9039 , . . . OD . . , . G . =v60afl $6.75 

Qé;_Burners m A. Gough, 2420 Westmpunt Street 

(A) Skilled Labor Including Overhead and 
Transportation per Hour .a..,.o,........ $4.75 

{3} finskiiled Labor Including Overhead and 
, firansportation per Hour . , . , . . . . . , . . . . .. $2.50 
{TOTfiL A S-B} Skilled Man and Helper . D . , . . . ...o. $7.25 

Eaflerials Wholesale Plus or Minus . . . . .. +27% 
Dvertime per Hour , . . . G . , . . . .., . . . . . . . ,. $7.00 

Motion passed, 

- 1155 —


